STATE OF TEXAS	8
	8
COUNTY OF COLLIN	8

AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS ACCEPTING THE PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF A DEFINED SPECIAL ROAD DISTRICT UNDER SECTION 256.052 OF THE TEXAS TRANSPORTATION CODE; DECLARING A SPECIFIED PORTION OF COLLIN COUNTY AS A DEFINED SPECIAL ROAD DISTRICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 256.052(b)(2) of the Texas Transportation Code, the Collin County Commissioners has received a petition (the "Petition") containing the signatures of a majority registered voters of the area described by metes and bounds in the Petition for the creation of a Defined Special Road District; and

WHEREAS, upon finding that the Petition has sufficient signatures, the Commissioners Court by order shall declare the specified portion of the County to be a Defined Special Road District and shall record the order in the Court's minutes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE COLLIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT THAT:

- 1. <u>Approval of Recitals as Findings of Fact</u>. The foregoing recitals, having been found by the Commissioners Court to be true and correct, are hereby incorporated into this Order as findings of fact.
- 2. <u>Acceptance of Petition and Findings as to Required Number of Signatures.</u> The Commissioners Court hereby acknowledges receipt of the Petition appended to this Order as <u>Exhibit A</u>. The Commissioners Court further finds that the Petition contains the signatures of a majority registered voters of the defined area described by metes and bounds in the Petition.
- 3. <u>Declaration of the Area Described in the Petition as a Special Road District</u>. The Commissioners Court hereby orders and declares the area described by metes and bounds in the Petition as a Defined Special Road District pursuant to section 256.052(b) of the Texas Transportation Code.
- 4. Recordation of this Order in the Minutes of the Commissioners Court. The Commissioners Court further directs that a copy of this Order be placed in the Court's minutes.
- **Effective Date.** This Order shall take effect upon its passage.

BE IT SO ORDERED.		
Passed and Approved this _	day of _	, 2019.

COURT Chris Hill, County Judge Susan Fletcher, Commissioner Precinct 1 Cheryl Williams, Commissioner Precinct 2 Darrell Hale, Commissioner Precinct 3 Duncan Webb, Commissioner Precinct 4 Attest:

COLLIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS